

CS 1749/16

PRATIBHA SHARMA Vs. INDU SHEKHAR

12.01.2024

Other PA is on leave today and no substitute is provided.

Present: Mohd. Manover Khan, ld. proxy Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Sh. Manmohan Satija, ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 with defendant no. 1.
Sh. Gagan Kumar Singhal and Sh. Rahul Dev, ld. Counsels for defendant no. 2 with defendant no. 2.

Matter is listed for PE today.

Counsel for the plaintiff seeks some time to file affidavit in evidence and on this ground, he seeks an adjournment.

Plaintiff and defendant no. 2 submits that in the present matter, the defence evidence shall be led first. They jointly submit that defendant no. 1 is relying on an unregistered Will in favour of defendant no. 1 by her late mother. Defendant no. 2 has relied upon a judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the case bearing *CS (OS) no. 587/17 and IA no. 10136/18* titled as ***Poonam Bhanot V/s. Virender Sharma and Ors.*** Defendant no. 1 has opposed the submissions of defendant no. 2 and has relied upon a judgment of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in the case bearing *CM(M) no. 282/19 and CM Appl. 7818/19* titled as ***Om Prakash V/s. Amit Choudhary and Ors.***

Put up for consideration on the above submissions of both the parties on 15.03.2024.

(Mohammad Ehtesham)
ADJ-03, Shahdara
KKD Courts, Delhi
12.01.2024