

18 CS 1749/16
PRATIBHA SHARMA VS. INDU SHEKHAR

04.04.2025

Present: Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Manmohan Satija, Id. Counsel for defendant no. 1.
Sh. Gagan Kumar Singhal and Sh. Utkarsh Kumar, Id. Counsel for defendant no. 2 with defendant no. 2.
Defendant no. 3A to 3C already *ex parte*.

Matter is listed today for arguments on application u/o XXXVIII CPC r/w section 151 CPC.

In between, rejoinder to the reply of application u/o XXXVIII CPC r/w section 151 CPC filed by defendant no. 2.

In between, revised letter from Kotak Mahindra Bank in respect of account no.02110010003041 maintained by Indu Shekhar Sharma has been received through Bluedart courier. In the said letter, it has been stated that statement of account is also attached. However, as per ahlmad report, no attachment is found in the envelope.

Counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that his application u/o XXXIX Rule 2A CPC is also pending for disposal. However, he presses upon his application u/o XXXVIII CPC r/w section 151 CPC and submits that the same may be disposed off first.

Arguments heard on the above application.

Put up for orders on **07.04.2025**.

(Mohammad Ehtesham)
DJ – 03, Shahdara District,
Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
04.04.2025