

**1 CS 1749/16**

**PRATIBHA SHARMA VS. INDU SHEKHAR**

**22.08.2025**

*Lawyers are abstaining from work today [Ref. Notice dated 21.08.2025, Shahdara Bar Association (Regd.)].*

Present:     None for plaintiff.  
              Defendant no. 1 appearing through VC.  
              Defendant no. 2 in person.

Matter is listed today for arguments on pending application u/o XXXIX Rule 2A CPC.

In between, the defendant no. 1 has filed an application u/s. 151 CPC for recalling the order dated 12.07.2025. He ensures to supply the copy of the said application during the course of the day to defendant no. 2 and plaintiff on their Whatsapp number. Reply, if any, to the said application be filed within 04 weeks with advance copy to the other side.

Defendant no. 2 has moved an application u/s. 94 CPC r/w section 151 CPC to strike out the defence of defendant no. 1. Extra copy of the same is placed on record. Defendant no. 1 ensures to collect the same against due acknowledgment. Reply, if any, to the said application be filed by the defendant no. 1 within 04 weeks with advance copy to the other side.

Since the lawyers are stated to be on strike today, no adverse order is being passed.

Put up for arguments on all pending applications on **27.10.2025**.

**(Mohammad Ehtesham)**  
**DJ – 03, Shahdara District,**  
**Karkardooma Courts, Delhi**  
**22.08.2025**